

No. 06-11612

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOMERO GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE**

RACHEL E. BARKOW
40 Washington Square South
Room 310F
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8829

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.*
125 Mount Auburn Street
Third Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-8285

CARISSA BYRNE HESSICK
1100 S. McAllister Avenue
Tempe, AZ 85287
(480) 965-2007

ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7702

November 12, 2007

** Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

 I. **JURY SELECTION IS OF
 PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE
 IN A FELONY CRIMINAL
 TRIAL.....2**

 A. The Jury is the Constitu-
 tion’s Cornerstone in Fel-
 ony Criminal Cases.....2

 B. The Jury Trial Right De-
 pends on Careful Judicial
 Oversight of Jury Selection4

 II. **THE CONSTITUTION VESTS
 OVERSIGHT OF CRIMINAL
 TRIALS IN ARTICLE III
 JUDGES BECAUSE THEIR
 INDEPENDENCE PROTECTS
 INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS8**

III.	THE FEDERAL MAGISTRATES ACT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE THE EXPRESS, PERSONAL CONSENT OF THE DEFENDANT TO AVOID A GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION	12
A.	Allowing Magistrates To Conduct Jury Selection in Felony Cases Presents Grave Constitutional Questions.....	12
B.	This Court’s Precedents Mandate Reading the Federal Magistrates Act To Require Express, Personal Consent of the Defendant, On the Record	16
C.	Express, Personal Consent of the Defendant, On the Record, Is Required in Contexts Involving Waivers of Similarly Important Constitutional Rights	18
D.	Other Actors in the Criminal Justice System Will Not Adequately Protect a Defendant’s Right to an Article III Forum	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Adams v. Heckler, 794 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20
Aldridge v. United States, 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	6
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6-7
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 4
Brookhart v. Janis, 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	22
CFTC v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	17
Cross v. United States, 325 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	22
Cunningham v. California, 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	4
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	2, 4
Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc., 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984)	13, 21, 24
Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	5, 16, 17, 20, 21
Ham v. South Carolina, 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	6
Harris v. Folk Constr. Co., 138 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1998).....	20

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	8
J.C. Henry v. Tri-Services, Inc., 33 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	7
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	22
Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	7
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	4, 5
New York v. Hill, 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	21
Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc., 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
Peretz v. United States, 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	15, 17, 20, 25
Pointer v. United States, 151 U.S. 396 (1894)	5
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4
Ristaino v. Ross, 424 U.S. 589 (1976).....	6
Rosales-Lopez v. United States, 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	4, 5, 6
Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	5
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	21, 22

Thompson v. Utah, 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	4
Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	6
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4
United States v. Gomez-Lepe, 207 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
United States v. Gonzalez, 483 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18, 20
United States v. Marin, 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992).....	22
United States v. Olano, 934 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1991) (Olano I), reversed on other grounds by United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	23
United States v. Virginia Erection Corp., 335 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1964)	23
Uttecht v. Brown, 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007).....	6
 STATE CASES:	
Doughty v. State, 470 N.E.2d 69 (Ind. 1984)	22

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES:**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 4, 5, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3401(b) (2000)	19
28 U.S.C. § 631 (2000).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(2) (2000).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 631(e) (2000)	12
28 U.S.C. § 631(i) (2000)	13
28 U.S.C. § 634(b) (2000)	13
28 U.S.C. § 636(b) (2000)	13
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) (2000).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(4) (2000)	13

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 10(b)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(b)(3)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(c)(2)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 G. Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	10, 11
1 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	10, 11
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	9
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	<i>passim</i>
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768)	5, 14
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769)	2, 5
5 W. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1927 ed.).....	8
12 & 13 Will. 3, c. 2, § 3 (1701)	8
ABA Standing Comm. on Legal Aid and Indi- gent Defendants, <i>Gideon's Broken</i> <i>Promise: America's Continuing Quest</i> <i>for Equal Justice</i> 7 (2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.abanet.org/legalser-
vices/sclaid/defender/brokenpromise/full
report.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/legalser- vices/sclaid/defender/brokenpromise/full report.pdf	26
Developments in the Law—Race and the Criminal Process, 101 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1557 (1988)	7

Eve Brensike Primus, Structural Reform in Criminal Defense: Relocating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims, 92 Cornell L. Rev. 679 (2007)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 287, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 1629 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4252	16
J. Alexander, A Brief Narrative of the Case and Tryal of John Peter Zenger (New York 1736).....	9
Joseph H. Smith, An Independent Judiciary: The Colonial Background, 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1104 (1976)	9
Lewis F. Powell, Jr., Jury Trial of Crimes, 23 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1 (1966).....	3, 5
M. Hale, History and Analysis of the Common Law of England (1713)	3
Nancy J. King, Postconviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the Effects of Juror Race on Jury Decisions, 92 Mich. L. Rev. 63 (1993)	7
Peter L. Strauss, Formal and Functional Approaches to Separation-of-Powers Questions—A Foolish Inconsistency?, 72 Cornell L. Rev. 488 (1987).....	25

Rachel E. Barkow, Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1036 (2006)	24
Report of the Special Committee on Race and Ethnicity to the D.C. Circuit Task Force on Gender, Race, and Ethnic Bias, 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 189 (1996)	7
Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (1765), <i>reprinted in</i> Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Lib- erties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights 270 (Richard L. Perry ed., 1959).....	3
Steven Schulhofer, Plea Bargaining as Disaster, 101 Yale L.J. 1979 (1992).....	25, 26
Supreme Court, 1991 Term—Leading Cases, 106 Harv. L. Rev. 240 (1992)	6
The Declaration of Independence para. 11 (U.S. 1776)	9
The Declaration of Independence para. 15 (U.S. 1776)	3
The Federalist No. 78 (1788)	<i>passim</i>
The Federalist No. 79 (1788)	10
The Federalist No. 83 (M. Beloff ed., 1987)	3

Theodore Eisenberg, et al., Forecasting Life
and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and
Attitude Toward the Death Penalty, 30
J. Legal Stud. 277 (2001)7
